Bill No. 77 of 1945.

A BILL TO AMEND THE ALBERTA MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION ACT.

Note.

Section 17 of the Act amended by this Bill sets out the jurisdiction of the Alberta Assessment Commission including an appeal from the revision by the Petroleum and Natural Gas Conservation Board of the assessment roll under *The Mineral Taxation Act*. Under the new *Mineral Taxation Act* the appeal is direct to the Commission, which makes the amendment necessary.

W. S. GRAY, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 77 of 1945.

An Act to amend The Alberta Municipal Assessment Commission Act.

(Assented to

, 1945.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Alberta Municipal Assessment Commission Act, being chapter 156 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 17 by striking out paragraph (c) of subsection (1) thereof and by substituting therefor the following:
 - "(c) the assessment made by an assessor under the provisions of *The Mineral Taxation Act*, 1945;".
- 2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FIRST SESSION

TENTH LEGISLATURE

9 GEORGE VI

1945

BILL

An Act to amend The Alberta Municipal Assessment Commission Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. GERHART.

EDMONTON:
A. Shnitka, King's Printer
1945